98037.0220 Prepared by the Legislative Council staff -
Title.0500 Minority Report B
April 5, 1999

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2015

Page 1, line 2, remove "to provide an"

Page 1, line 3, remove "appropriation for defraying the expenses of the department of human
services;"

Page 1, line 6, after "adjustments" insert ", federal program termination, and
performance-based program budgeting"

Page 1, line 8, after the semicolon insert "to provide for a legislative council study;"

Page 1, line 9, remove the second "and", after "reenact” insert "subsection 2 of", and after
"section" insert "32-12.2-07, sections 54-16-04.1, 54-16-04.2, and"

Page 1, line 10, after "to" insert "the risk management fund, emergency commission approvals,
and" and after "fund" insert "; to provide for retroactive application; and to declare an
emergency"

Page 1, line 20, replace "3,082,026" with "2,862,026"

Page 1, line 22, replace "8,174,694" with "7,854,694"

Page 1, line 24, replace "Intergovernmental assistance" with "Division of community services"

Page 2, line 3, replace "64,739,956" with "64,199,956"

Page 2, line 5, replace "18,651,713" with "18,111,713"

Page 2, line 8, replace "45,709,295" with "49,409,295"

Page 2, line 9, replace "45,709,295" with "49,409,295"

Page 2, line 24, replace "23,283,562" with "22,693,562"

Page 2, line 25, replace "97,136,860" with "100,786,860"

Page 2, line 26, replace "120,420,422" with "123,480,422"

Page 2, replace lines 27 through 30 with:

"SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated from federal

funds $6,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the director of the
office of management and budget for the division of community services for

flood-related disasters and the weatherization of low-income homes, for the period
beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 1999."

Page 3, remove lines 1 through 9

Page 3, line 26, replace "$950,000" with "$500,000"

Page No. 1 98037.0220



Page 5, line 2, remove "receive its 1999-2001 employee compensation in a lump sum amount
of $971,035 to"

Page 5, line 7, replace "700,000" with "600,000"
Page 5, remove line 12
Page 5, line 14, after "transfer” insert "special funds to the general fund as follows:"

Page 5, replace line 15 with:

"Lands and minerals trust fund $3,000,000
Public employees life insurance program 1,500,000
Financial institutions regulatory fund 200,000"

Page 5, line 21, replace "$60,000,000" with "$50,000,000"

Page 6, line 2, after "budget" insert "and"

Page 6, line 4, after the period insert "Transfers made under the provisions of this section may
not be made before July 1, 2000, and may only be made to the extent that the transfer
is necessary to achieve a projected June 30, 2001, general fund balance of
$10,000,000."

Page 6, line 6, replace "$23,000,000" with "$40,000,000"
Page 6, after line 9, insert:

"SECTION 13. FEDERAL PROGRAM TERMINATIONS - BLOCK GRANT -
FUNDING REDUCTIONS - RELATED PROGRAM REDUCTIONS - REPORTS TO
THE BUDGET SECTION. If the federal government during the 1999-2001 biennium
terminates funding for any program administered by an agency, department, or
institution of the state of North Dakota, the agency, department, or institution, subject to
budget section approval, may terminate the program and not replace the reduction in
federal funds with state funds, notwithstanding any other provision of law. If the federal
government combines funding for separate programs in a block grant resulting in a
reduction of total federal funds available for those programs, the administering agency,
department, or institution may, subject to budget section approval, prioritize or
reprioritize programs as necessary in making programmatic reductions. The agency,
department, or institution may administer funds available under a new federal block
grant or similar measure, consistent with the terms of that measure, notwithstanding
any other provisions of law intended to conform to or implement the provisions of the
repealed federal Act, and shall report any program terminations, reductions, or changes
resulting from this section to the budget section of the legislative council for its approval.

SECTION 14. PROGRAM-BASED PERFORMANCE BUDGETING. The office
of management and budget shall discontinue the program-based performance
budgeting pilot project when preparing the 2001-03 biennium budget documents and
accompanying appropriation bills. Budget documents for the 2001-03 biennium are to
be based on the standard line items and are not to contain agency performance
measures.

SECTION 15. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL INTERIM STUDY OF
PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE PILOT PROGRAMS. The legislative council shall
consider studying the establishment of agency performance incentive pilot programs. If
conducted, the study should address how agencies could develop, implement,

Page No. 2 98037.0220



administer, maintain, and evaluate performance incentive pilot programs. The study
should also address the development of personnel policies and procedure manuals and
how pay raises which may not be across the board are to be awarded as a reward and
incentive for superior performance and the length of time they may be in effect. The
legislative council shall report its findings and recommendations, together with any
legislation required to implement the recommendations, to the fifty-seventh legislative
assembly.

SECTION 16. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 32-12.2-07 of the 1997
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

2. The state risk management fund is a special fund in the state treasury
administered by the director of the office of management and budget. The
fund is a revolving fund consisting of contributions from participating state
entities, all payments received by the fund from its activities, and other
appropriations by the legislative assembly. The state investment board
shall invest the fund in accordance with chapter 21-10. Funds received as
contributions from state entities, all other payments deposited in the fund,
and interest and income received on investments are hereby appropriated
on a continuing basis for the purposes of the fund. Section 54-44.1-11
does not apply to the fund.

SECTION 17. AMENDMENT. Section 54-16-04.1 of the 1997 Supplement to
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

54-16-04.1. May authorize acceptance and disbursement of federal funds.
The emergency commission with the advice and counsel of the executive office of the
budget may authorize the state treasurer to receive any moneys not appropriated by the
legislative assembly which are made available by any federal agency and which the
legislative assembly has not indicated an intent to reject. The emergency commission
may authorize pass-through federal funds from one state agency to another state
agency. The emergency commission, with approval of the budget section of the
legislative council if the amount under consideration exceeds fifty thousand dollars, may
authorize any state officer to expend federal moneys from the date such moneys
become available until June thirtieth following the next regular legislative session. The
expenditures must be consistent with state law and with the terms of the grant and the
program may not commit the legislative assembly for matching funds in the future
unless the program has first been approved by the legislative assembly. A state officer
may not expend funds received from the federal government which have not been
specifically appropriated by the legislative assembly except as provided in this chapter.
A state officer shall submit an expenditure plan with a request for approval under this
section of expenditure of federal funds combined with or as part of a block grant for a
new or existing program.

SECTION 18. AMENDMENT. Section 54-16-04.2 of the 1997 Supplement to
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

54-16-04.2. Commission may authorize acceptance and expenditure of
moneys. The emergency commission, upon the advice of the office of management
and budget, with approval of the budget section of the legislative council if the amount
under consideration exceeds fifty thousand dollars, may authorize a state officer to
receive moneys from gifts, grants, donations, or other sources, not otherwise
appropriated by the legislative assembly, for new or existing programs if the legislative
assembly has not indicated an intent to reject the moneys or the program. The
emergency commission may authorize the state officer to expend money received
under this section from the date the money becomes available until June thirtieth
following the next regular legislative session."

Page No. 3 98037.0220



Page 7, after line 2, insert:

"SECTION 21. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION. Section 16 of this Act is

effective for all funds received and deposited into the risk management fund on or after
July 1, 1997.

SECTION 22. EMERGENCY. Section 2 of this Act is declared to be an

emergency measure."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

DEPARTMENT 110 - OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

HOUSE - This amendment makes the following changes:

EXECUTIVE SENATE HOUSE HOUSE

BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION
Administration $3,086,844 $3,082,026 ($220,000) $2,862,026
Fiscal management 3,998,308 3,875,828 3,875,828
Facility management 8,203,213 8,174,694 (320,000) 7,854,694
Central personnel 1,226,846 1,212,300 1,212,300
Division of community services 42,055,293 42,035,197 42,035,197
Risk management 964,173 959,911 959,911
Statewide compensation plan 5,400,000 5,400,000 5,400,000
Total all funds $64,934,677 $64,739,956 ($540,000) $64,199,956
Less special funds 46,105,926 46,088,243 46,088,243
General fund $18,828,751 $18,651,713 ($540,000) $18,111,713
FTE 122.00 121.00 (0.40) 120.60

Detail of House changes to the Senate version includes:

Administration

Fiscal management
Facility management
Central personnel

Division of community services

Risk management

Statewide compensation plan

Total all funds
Less special funds
General fund

FTE

REMOVE REMOVE
SECURITY SECURITY
REDUCE REMOVE .4 FTE SYSTEM SYSTEM REMOVE
STATE CAPITOL HARDWARE CONTRACTING FUNDING TOTAL
CONTINGENCIES SECURITY AND SOFTWARE SERVICES FOR THE STATE HOUSE
FUNDING POSITION FUNDING FUNDING LOBBYIST CHANGES
($100,000) 1 ($120,000)3 ($220,000)
($200,000) 2 ($120,000)2 (320,000)
($100,000) $0 ($200,000) ($120,000) ($120,000) ($540,000)
($100,000) $0 ($200,000) ($120,000) ($120,000) ($540,000)
0.00 (0.40)2 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.40)

1 Reduces state contingencies funding by $100,000, from $700,000 to $600,000.

2 Removes .4 FTE and $320,000 of general fund moneys which was for a new Capitol security system.

3 Removes $120,000 of general fund moneys for a state lobbyist.

The amendment also makes the following changes:

Reduces the fiscal management division's carryover from the 1997-99 biennium by $450,000, from
$950,000 to $500,000.

Page No. 4 98037.0220



Adds a new section appropriating $6,000,000 of federal funds to the Division of Community
Services for flood-related disasters ($3,000,000) and weatherization of low-income homes
($3,000,000). The amendment also adds a section making the $6,000,000 appropriation an
emergency measure.

Provides for special fund transfers to the general fund of $200,000 from the financial institutions
regulatory fund and $1,500,000 from the Public Employees Retirement System life insurance
program.

Reduces Bank of North Dakota transfers to the general fund by $10,000,000, from $60,000,000 to
$50,000,000 and increases the contingent transfers by $17,000,000, from $23,000,000 to
$40,000,000. The amendment also adds language providing that contingent transfers can be made
only after July 1, 2000, and then only to the extent necessary to achieve a June 30, 2001, general
fund balance of $10,000,000.

Adds a new section providing that if federal funding for a program is terminated during the
1999-2001 biennium, the administering state agency, department, or institution shall terminate the
program. It also provides that if the federal government reduces federal funding by combining the
funding for separate programs into a block grant, the agency, department, or institution shall
prioritize or reprioritize programs as necessary.

Adds a new section directing the Office of Management and Budget to discontinue the
program-based performance budgeting pilot program.

Adds a new section providing for a Legislative Council interim study of performance incentive pilot
programs.

Adds a new section clarifying that all deposits into the risk management fund may be spent for the
purpose of the fund. The amendment also adds a section making this change retroactive to
deposits after July 1, 1997.

Adds two new sections clarifying which Emergency Commission approvals also need Budget
Section approval.

DEPARTMENT 112 - INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION

HOUSE - This amendment makes the following changes:

EXECUTIVE SENATE HOUSE HOUSE

BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION
Information resource $46,282,960 $45,709,295 $3,700,000 $49,409,295
management
Total all funds $46,282,960 $45,709,295 $3,700,000 $49,409,295
Less special funds 46,082,960 45,709,295 3,700,000 49,409,295
General fund $200,000 $0 $0 $0
FTE 170.00 168.00 0.00 168.00

Detail of House changes to the Senate version includes:

CONTRACT

FUNDING FOR TOTAL

DHS MEDICAID/ HOUSE

TANF PROJECT CHANGES
Information resource $3,700,000 $3,700,000
management
Total all funds $3,700,000 $3,700,000
Less special funds 3,700,000 3,700,000
General fund $0 $0
FTE 0.00 0.00

Page No. 5 98037.0220



DEPARTMENT 325 - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
HOUSE - This amendment removes the section appropriating $100,000, $50,000 of which was

general fund moneys and $50,000 of special funds, to the Department of Human Services for
the purpose of providing network technical support to county social service boards.

Page No. 6 98037.0220





